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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Park Place Bloomington, LLC (Owner)

Location:	10700 France Avenue South

Requests:	Conditional use permits for:
1. A 2,411 square foot restaurant with 70 indoor seats and 20 outdoor seats (Case 8926B-15);
2. A 2,268 square foot restaurant with 70 indoor seats and 20 outdoor seats (Case 8926C-15); and
3. A 6,000 square foot restaurant with 167 indoor seats and 50 rooftop seats (Case 8926D-15).

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Retail, office and vacant land, zoned B-4(PD)

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	West – Offices, zoned B-2 and Multifamily Housing; zoned R-4;
	North and East – Retail Shopping Centers, zoned B-4 and B-4(PD);
	South – Single family residential; zoned R-1
	
Comprehensive Plan Designation:	General Business


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	August 6, 2007 – Adopted an ordinance approving the rezoning from B-4, Neighborhood Commercial to B-4(PD), Neighborhood Commercial (Planned Development) and approved the preliminary and final development plan for three retail buildings (Case 8926ABC-07).

Planning Manager Action:	October 27, 2008 – Administratively approved revised final development plans for building footprint and exterior modifications of a proposed retail center (Case 8926A-08).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	05/21/15 – Public hearing scheduled.



PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes three restaurants within a previously approved but not yet constructed 20,229 square foot retail center.  A building permit application for the retail center has been submitted.  The parking and access were developed at the time Walgreen’s and Star Choice Credit Union were constructed.

Each restaurant requires a separate conditional use permit, although one staff report was prepared for brevity. The restaurant type, square footage, and number of seats are as follows: 

· Suite 102 – quick serve Mexican grill occupying 2,411 square feet with 70 indoor seats and 20 outdoor seats (Case 8926B-15); 
· Suite 106 – quick serve pizza occupying 2,268 square feet with 70 indoor seats and 20 outdoor seats (Case 8926C-15); and
· Suite 118 – neighborhood pub/casual dining occupying approximately 6,000 square feet with 167 indoor seats and 50 rooftop patio seats (Case 8926D-15).


ANALYSIS

The property is zoned B-4 (PD) Neighborhood Commercial where restaurants are a conditional use. Although the conditional use permit review focuses on the proposed use, it is important to address the building and site characteristics needed to accommodate the use. These Code-complying site characteristics include, but are not limited to, parking lot and security lighting, interior trash room design, noise, odor control and parking. Parking and security lighting were approved by the City Council as part of the preliminary and revised final development plan, which were approved in 2007 and 2008, respectively. Review of other building related improvements will occur through the building permit review process for the building and interior restaurant build-outs. 

Parking

The retail, financial and restaurant use mix within the three-building Planned Development approved in 2007 resulted in a parking requirement of 308 stalls. As part of the Preliminary and Final Development approval, the City Council  reduced the parking requirement to 271 stalls. The parking lot was constructed during the initial development phase. 

Table 1 identifies the applicant’s revised use mix, including three proposed restaurants. Retail space under 10,000 sq. ft., retail space over 10,000 square feet, and financial uses all have slightly different parking requirements. For restaurants, indoor and rooftop seats require one parking stall for every 2.5 seats. Outdoor patio seats require one stall per every five seats. However, if the patio seating exceeds 20 percent of the indoor seating, the one parking stall per 2.5 seat standard is applied to patio seats that exceed the 20 percent threshold.  The percentage of patio seats to indoor/rooftop seats is reviewed independently for each restaurant.  As proposed, 20 outdoor seats are 28.5 percent of the proposed indoor seats for suites 102 and 106.  Therefore, 14 seats are calculated at one space per five seats and the remaining outdoor seats are calculated at one space per 2.5 seats.

As shown in Table 1,  302 parking stalls are required for the proposed uses, six stalls less than the City Code required for the proposed use mix in 2007 before parking flexibility was granted. The flexibility previously granted carries forward and continues to apply.  Even though a good argument could be made that additional flexibility is warranted due to the varying peaking times of financial institutions, retail uses and restaurants, no additional parking flexibility is required.  Therefore, no shared parking study was prepared. 

Table 1: Parking Analysis for the Three Building Planned Development
	Use
	Parking Standard
	Required parking 

	Retail – 25,268 square feet (including Walgreen’s)
	55 spaces plus one additional space per 220 square feet of gross floor area over 10,000 square feet
	124 spaces

	Credit Union - 5,997 square feet
	1 space per 240 square feet
	25 spaces

	Restaurants
	1 space per 2.5 seats (including rooftop seating and outdoor seating that exceeds 20 percent of indoor seating) and 1 space per 5 seats for outdoor seating
	

	Suite 102 - 70 indoor and 20 outdoor seats
	
	33 spaces

	Suite 106 - 70 indoor and 20 outdoor seats
	
	33 spaces

	Suite 118 - 167 indoor and 50 rooftop seats
	
	87 spaces

	Subtotal – Current Proposal
	302 spaces

	Previously Granted Parking Flexibility Carried Forward
	-37 spaces

	Required Parking (after flexibility previously granted)
	265 spaces

	Parking On Site
	271 spaces



Site Characteristics

The neighborhood pub/casual dining restaurant floor plan, sheet 118-CUP in packet materials, depicts a fire escape along the south elevation. In conversation with the applicant, the neighborhood pub/casual dining restaurant tenant intends to install doors along the south elevation to be opened during favorable weather. The fire escape location, however, is inconsistent with this plan as the stairwell would be a visual and/or physical obstruction. The fire escape must be near the south side of the building to provide two exit locations, the other being the stairway.  

Alternatives locations for the fire escape include the east elevation along France Avenue or wrapping the fire escape around the east (France Avenue) and south elevations. Staff’s concern is typical fire escape designs may negatively impact the building’s architecture. Staff encourages the applicant to create a fire escape design that does not detract from the architectural quality of the proposed building. The stairway will require a revised Final Development Plan that may be approved by the Planning Manager if Code compliant  and would not be reviewed by the Planning Commission. 

A common issue with restaurants is signs or other elements blocking or increasing the opacity of the required windows. The City Code requires windows facing public or private streets or pedestrian corridors to have no more than 25 percent of the total window area and no more than 25 percent of linear eye-level window width obscured by signs, product displays or similar covering.  In addition, the ground level portion of a building façade between two feet and ten feet above grade must consist of a minimum of 50 percent transparent windows for the primary façade and 25 percent windows for the secondary facade. The original approved Final Development Plan exceeded the window requirements.  The restaurants will require removal of windows for the kitchen and service areas and a revised Final Development will be required.

FINDINGS

Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) Conditional Use Permits

…  The following findings must be made prior to the approval of a conditional use permit:

(1)	The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The Comprehensive Plan recommends General Business for the property, which allows for restaurant uses. The proposed restaurant uses are consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan. 

(2)	The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The property is not within an adopted District Plan area. 

(3)	The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

· The proposed restaurants, with the conditions of approval, appear to meet all applicable City Code requirements.

(4)	The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· The proposed restaurants are not of a nature, scale, or intensity to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, or other public facilities and utilities. Because the site is currently vacant, traffic will increase when customers frequent the restaurants. However, appropriate parking and access improvements have been made, such as a dedicated right turn lane on France Avenue, so as not to create an excessive burden on streets or cause congestion. The restaurants are not anticipated to create an excessive burden on the public facilities and utilities. 

(5)	The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· Conditions of approval requiring the applicant to installing odor suppression equipment within the hood vent system will eliminate unnecessary odors commonly coming from restaurants. With the system, along with appropriate noise management for the rooftop seating, injury to the surrounding neighborhood due to the restaurants is not anticipated. 


RECOMMENDATION

Note the Planning Commission has final approval authority on these conditional use permit applications unless an appeal to the City Council is received by 4:30 p.m. on May 27.     

Staff recommends the following separate motions:

In Case 8926B-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to adopt a resolution approving a conditional use permit for a 70 indoor seat and 20 outdoor seat restaurant at 10700 France Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In Case 8926C-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to adopt a resolution approving a conditional use permit for a 70 indoor seat and 20 outdoor seat restaurant at 10700 France Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In Case 8926D-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to adopt a resolution approving a conditional use permit for a 167 indoor seat and 50 rooftop seat restaurant at 10700 France Avenue South subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval (Case 8926B-15)

The conditional use permit for a 70 indoor and 20 outdoor seat restaurant located at 10700 France Avenue South (Case 8926B-15) is subject to the following conditions of approval prior to the issuance of building permits:

1) Conditional use permit is limited to the tenant space as shown on the plans in Case File 8926B-15.
2) A grease interceptor, accommodating all three restaurants, must be installed on the site and grease interceptor maintenance agreement signed and filed with the Utilities Division.
3) An odor control system, as approved by the Environmental Health Division, must be installed.
4) Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied.

While the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
2) Food service plans must be approved by the Environmental Services Division (City Code Sec. 14.360).
3) All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01).
4) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).
5) Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).
6) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3).
7) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08)
8) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
9) Any business signage be in accordance with the Uniform Sign Design (Sec. 19.109).

Recommended Conditions of Approval (Case 8926C-15)

The conditional use permit for a 70 indoor and 20 outdoor seat restaurant located at 10700 France Avenue South (Case 8926C-15) is subject to the following conditions of approval prior to the issuance of building permits:

1) Conditional use permit is limited to the tenant space as shown on the plans in Case File 8926C-15.
2) A grease interceptor must be installed on the site and grease interceptor maintenance agreement signed and filed with the Utilities Division.
3) An odor control system, as approved by the Environmental Health Division, must be installed.
4) Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied.

While the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
2) Food service plans must be approved by the Environmental Services Division (City Code Sec. 14.360).
3) All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01).
4) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).
5) Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).
6) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3).
7) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08)
8) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
9) Any business signage be in accordance with the Uniform Sign Design (Sec. 19.109).

Recommended Conditions of Approval (Case 8926D-15)

The conditional use permit for a 167 indoor and 50 rooftop seat restaurant located at 10700 France Avenue South (Case 8926D-15) is subject to the following conditions of approval prior to the issuance of building permits:

1) Conditional use permit is limited to the tenant space as shown on the plans in Case File 8926D-15.
2) A grease interceptor must be installed on the site and grease interceptor maintenance agreement signed and filed with the Utilities Division.
3) An odor control system, as approved by the Environmental Health Division, must be installed.
4) Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied.
5) No outdoor or rooftop music or amplification is allowed after 10:00 p.m.
6) No indoor music or amplification is allowed after 10:00 p.m. when the windows are open.
7) Any exterior stairway or fire escape located between the building and a public street must be screened from view unless designed in a manner that will not detract from the appearance of the building.   

While the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
2) Food service plans must be approved by the Environmental Services Division (City Code Sec. 14.360).
3) The use must be compliant with the Bloomington Noise Code (Article IV of Chapter 10).
4) All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01).
5) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).
6) Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).
7) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3).
8) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08)
9) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
10) Any business signage be in accordance with the Uniform Sign Design (Sec. 19.109).
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